
Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 9 November 2023 at 7.30 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall, 
https://www.youtube.com/@epsomandewellBC/playlists 

 
Online access to this meeting is available on YouTube: Link to online broadcast 

 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Planning Committee meeting, on the 
day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 

Councillor Humphrey Reynolds 
(Chair) 
Councillor Steven McCormick (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Kate Chinn 
Councillor Neil Dallen 
Councillor Julian Freeman 
Councillor Jan Mason 
 

Councillor Bernie Muir 
Councillor Phil Neale 
Councillor Peter O'Donovan 
Councillor Clive Woodbridge 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel:  
01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLU1GWtI_OsxUcyTb2u4WGNNV7n-MGYVaZ


 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to observe 
live using free YouTube software. 

A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda. A limited number 
of seats will be available on a first-come first-served 
[...]
ortant that advice is 
sought where this may be the case. 

 

Pre-determination / Bias 

Pre-determination and bias are unlawful and can make a decision unlawful. Predetermination 
means having a “closed mind”. In other words, a member has made his/her mind up on a 
decision before considering or hearing all the relevant evidence. Bias can also arise from a 
member’s relationships or interests, as well as their state of mind. The Code of Conduct’s 
requirement to declare interests and withdraw from meetings prevents most obvious forms of 
bias, e.g. not deciding your own planning application. However, members may also consider 
that a “non-pecuniary interest” under the Code also gives rise to a risk of what is called 
apparent bias. The legal test is: “whether the fair-minded and informed observer, having 
considered the facts, would conclude that there was a real possibility that the Committee was 
biased’. A fair minded observer takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but 
Members who think that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of 
bias, should seek advice. 

 

This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only.  Members 
who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring Officer. 



 
 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 32) 
 
 The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 

of the Committee held on the 5 October 2023 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chair to sign them. 
 

3. DEVELOPMENT SITE AT 65 LONDON ROAD, EWELL, SURREY, KT17 2BL  
(Pages 33 - 66) 

 
 Construction of a three to five-storey building plus basement for use as a care 

home (Use Class C2) with up to 81 bedrooms and associated communal 
spaces and services, together with associated car and cycle parking, refuse 
storage and ancillary works. 
 

4. FORMER POLICE STATION, CHURCH ROAD, EPSOM, KT17 4PS  (Pages 
67 - 136) 

 
 Demolition of the existing police station (Use Class E) and ambulance station 

(Sui Generis) and erection of a new residential, nursing and dementia care 
home for the frail elderly (Use Class C2) comprising ancillary communal 
facilities and dementia care, basement parking, reconfigured vehicular access 
onto Church Street, landscaping and all other associated works. 
 

5. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT - SEPTEMBER QUARTER  (Pages 137 - 
146) 

 
 Summary of all Planning Appeal Decisions between June and September 2023. 

 
 
 



 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held at the Council 

Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 5 October 2023 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds (Chair); Councillor Steven McCormick (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Kate Chinn, Neil Dallen, Julian Freeman, Robert Leach (as nominated 
substitute for Councillor Jan Mason), Bernie Muir, Phil Neale, Peter O'Donovan and 
Clive Woodbridge 
 
Absent: Councillor Jan Mason  
 
Officers present: Simon Taylor (Planning Development & Enforcement Manager), 
Gemma Paterson (Principal Planning Officer), Alex Awoyomi (Solicitor) and Dan 
Clackson (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No disclosable pecuniary interests were declared by Members in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at the meeting. 
 

19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee confirmed as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on 7 September 2023 and authorised the Chair to sign them. 
 

20 23/00967/FUL MARTIAL ARTS CENTRE, ALEXANDRA RECREATION 
GROUND, EPSOM, KT17 4BU  

The Committee considered that a possible deferral of the application might be in 
order, on the basis that the building design as set out in the application may not 
be suitable for community use, suggesting that further time might be required for 
the application to be reviewed. 

The Solicitor in attendance at the meeting provided legal guidance, advising the 
Committee to receive the Principal Planning Officer’s introductory presentation to 
the application prior to proposing any motions and/or making any decision on the 
matter. 

The Committee received the presentation on the application from the Principal 
Planning Officer. 

Description: 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 5 October 2023 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

New Martial Arts Centre following demolition of existing building. 

Officer Recommendation: 

Approval, subject to following conditions and informatives. 

Decision: 

Following consideration, Councillor Dallen proposed that the application be 
deferred to a future meeting of the Committee in order to allow time to seek 
further information with respect to how the building could be utilised for 
community use. The proposal was seconded by Councillor Bernie Muir. 

The Committee voted (3 for, 6 against and the Chair not voting) against the 
proposal. 

Following further consideration, the Committee resolved (8 for, 1 abstention, and 
the Chair not voting) to:  

Grant planning permission subject to the following conditions and 
informatives: 

Conditions: 

(1) Timescale 

The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

Reason: To comply with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51(1) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

(2) Approved Details 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 

Drawing Number LOC02 

Drawing Number GA02 

Drawing Number GA04 

Drawing Number GA05 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning as required by Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy 2007. 

(3) Materials 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 5 October 2023 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

The development hereby permitted shall be constructed entirely of the 
materials as detailed on the planning application form and supporting 
documents, unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

Reason: To secure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of the visual 
amenities and character of the locality in accordance with Policy CS5 of 
the Core Strategy 2007 and Policies DM9 and DM10 of the Development 
Management Policies 2015. 

(4) Foundation Method 

Prior to the commencement of development, a method statement shall be 
submitted which details how the pad foundation of the building will be 
constructed to avoid damage to the roots of the adjacent trees for the 
approval in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  All foundation 
construction works shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
approved details. 

Reason: To ensure satisfactory protection of trees in the interest of 
amenity and environmental protection as required by Policies CS5 of the 
Core Strategy 2007 and Policies DM5 and DM9 of the Development 
Management Policies 2015. 

(5) Tree Protection 

No demolition, site clearance or building operations shall commence on 
site until the protective fencing and other protection measures as shown in 
the Arboricultural Report, prepared by Arborsense and dated 04 
September 2023 have been installed. At all times until the completion of 
the development, such fencing and protection measures shall be retained 
as approved. Within all fenced areas, soil levels shall remain unaltered 
and the land kept free of vehicles, plant, materials and debris. 

Reason: To protect the trees on site which are to be retained in the 
interests of the visual amenities of the locality in accordance with Policy 
C
[...]
ning Controls.  The Building Control Service will assume that an 
applicant has obtained any necessary agreements with the adjoining 
owner, and nothing said or implied by the Council should be taken as 
removing the necessity for the building owner to comply fully with the 
Party Wall Act. Further information and advice is to be found in “The Party 
Walls etc. Act 1996 - Explanatory Booklet”. 

 

(4) Should any protected species under the Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations 2017 (as amended), or evidence of such species,  
be found prior to or during the development, all works must stop 
immediately and an ecological consultant contacted for further advice 
before works can proceed.  All contractors working on site should be 
made aware of the advice and provided with the contact details of a 
relevant ecological consultant. 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.11 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR HUMPHREY REYNOLDS (CHAIR) 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee Planning Application 
Number: 23/00817/FUL 

 
09 November 2023  

 

 
 

Development Site At 65 London Road, Ewell, Surrey, KT17 2BL 
 

Application Number 23/00817/FUL 

Application Type Full Planning Permission (Major) 

Address Development Site At 65 London Road, Ewell, KT17 
2BL 

Ward Stoneleigh Ward 

Proposal Construction of a three to five-storey building plus 
basement for use as a care home (Use Class C2) with 
up to 81 bedrooms and associated communal spaces 
and services, together with associated car and cycle 
parking, refuse storage and ancillary works 

Recommendation Approval, subject to conditions, informatives and s106 
legal agreement 

Expiry Date 10 February 2024 

Contact Officer Ginny Palmer 

Reason for Committee Major development 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee Planning Application 
Number: 23/00817/FUL 

 
09 November 2023  

 

 
 

 

SUMMARY 

 
1 Summary and Recommendatio
[...]
ithin Flood Zone 1 (low probability of flooding). 
 
 
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee Planning Application 
Number: 23/00817/FUL 

 
09 November 2023  

 

 
 

3 Description of Proposal 
 
3.1 The Site is previously developed land within the Built-Up Area of Epsom & 

Ewell, with extant planning permissions for a 45-flat scheme and a 70-
bedroom care home scheme. The proposed development seeks to 
provide a specialist form of residential accommodation (Use Class C2).  

 
3.2 The formal description of the proposed development is: 

 
“Construction of a three to five storey building plus basement for use as a 
care home (Use Class C2) with up to 81 bedrooms and associated 
communal spaces and services, together with associated car and cycle 
parking, refuse and storage and ancillary works” 
 

3.3 The following table sets out that differences between this proposed 
scheme, and the 70-bedroom Care Home scheme and the 45-flat 
scheme: 
 
  45-flat scheme 70-bed scheme 81-bed scheme 

Residential units 45 Equivalent of 38 Equivalent of 44 

Floorspace 3,387m2 3,651 m2 4,366 m2 

Footprint 803 m2 886 m2 + 32.72 
m2 bike/bin store 

896m2 + 41m2 
bike/bin store 

Height 
Ewell By-Pass 
London Road 

 
10.1-19.5m 
10.7-19.5m 

 
12.3-14.5m 
12.3-14.5m 

 
9.3-17.5m 
12.3-17.5m 

Depth 
Ewell By-Pass 
London Road 

 
35.1m + 6.5m 

31.7m 

 
33.3m 
41.6m 

 
40.5m 
42m 

Width: 
Ewell By-Pass wing 
London Road wing 

 
14m 

15.5m 

 
14.2-15.4m 
11.7-15.4m 

 

 
9.2-15.4m 
11.7-15.4m 

 
3.4 The proposed development responds to an identified need for new Care 

Home beds in both the Epsom & Ewell Borough Council area, and a wider 
(circa. 4 mile) market catchment area. The proposed Care Home would 
be capable of caring for residents of all dependency levels, including 
specialist dementia care, providing bedrooms with en-suite “wetrooms” 
together with spacious communal areas and other ancillary 
services/facilities for residents.  

 
3.5 The proposed C
[...]
e 

Page 16

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee Planning Application 
Number: 23/00817/FUL 

 
09 November 2023  

 

 
 

 Lack of car parking  
 
Applicant response: The Applicant responded to concerns 
raised by letter, dated 15 September 2023. The contents 
of the letter, and the planning officer’s consideration, are 
summarised within the body of this Report.  

Ward Member No comments were received. 

Residents 
Association 

No comments were received.  

 

PROPERTY HISTORY 

 

Application 
number 

Application detail Decision 

16/00933/FUL Erection of a Class A1 convenience supermarket 
and associated parking, access, servicing, and 
landscaping. (Amended drawings received 
09.05.2017) 

Refused 27 
June 2017 

18/00573/FUL Development of a supermarket, together with 
associated parking, access servicing and 
landscaping 

Refused 15 
February 
2019 

20/01079/FUL Construction of a three to six storey building 
comprising 45 flats (Use Class C3) with associated 
car and cycle parking, refuse storage and ancillary 
works 

Granted 16 
August 
2021 

22/00728/FUL Construction of a four storey building plus 
basement for use as a care home (Use Class C2) 
with up to 70 bedrooms and associated communal 
spaces and services, together with associated car 
and cycle parking, refuse storage and ancillary 
works. 

Granted 17 
January 
2023 

 

SITE CONSRAINTS 

 

 Built Up Area 

 Stoneleigh and Auriol Neighbourhood Forum 

 Flood Zone 1 (low probability of flooding) 
 

PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE 

 
National Planning Policy Framework 2023 (NPPF) 

 

 Section 2: Achieving Sustainable Development 

 Section 5: Delivering a Sufficient Supply of Homes 

 Section 8: Promoting Healthy and Safe Communities 

 Section 9: Promoting Sustainable Transport 

Page 17

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee Planning Application 
Number: 23/00817/FUL 

 
09 November 2023  

 

 
 

 Section 11: Making Effective Use of Land 

 Section 12: Achieving Well-Designed Places 

 Se
[...]
edestrian crossing facilities on London 
Road 

 A 3m wide footway on both the London Road and Ewell Bypass 
frontages to the Site 

 Travel Plan Auditing fee of £6,150 
 
Part B 
 
If the Section 106 Agreement referred to in Part A is not completed by 09 
February 2024, the Head of Planning is authorised to refuse the application 
for the following reason: 
 
In the absence of a completed legal obligation under section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990) as amended), the applicant has 
failed to comply with Policy CS16 of the Core Strategy (2007) and Policies 
DM36 and DM37 of the Development Management Policies Document 
(2015) 

 
Conditions 
 
1) Timescale 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission 
 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by Section 51 (1) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
 
2) Approved details 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 420(SP)01 - Location Plan 
 
420(SP)03 Rev P00 - Proposed Site Plan 
420(SP)04 Rev P00 - Proposed Ground Floor Site Plan 

Page 45

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee Planning Application 
Number: 23/00817/FUL 

 
09 November 2023  

 

 
 

GA 420(GA)01 Rev P00 - Proposed Basement Floor GA 
420(GA)02 Rev P00 - Proposed Ground Floor GA 
420(GA)03 Rev P00 - Proposed First Floor GA 
420(GA)04 Rev P00 - Proposed Second Floor GA 
420(GA)05 Rev P00 - Proposed Third Floor GA 
420(GA)06 Rev P01 - Proposed Fourth Floor GA 
420(GA)07 Rev P00 - Proposed Roof Plan GA 
420(GA)20 Rev P00 - Proposed Elevations GA - Proposed Streetscapes 
420(GA)21 Rev P00 - Proposed Elevations GA - Southwest 
420(GA)22 Rev P00 - Proposed Elevations GA - Southeast 
420(GA)23 Rev P00 - Proposed Elevations GA - Northwest 
420(GA)24 Rev P00 - Proposed Elevations GA - Northeast 
D0456_001_C - Landscape Proposal Hard works 
D0456_0
[...]
prior 
approval from Thames Water Developer Services would be required,  

 
13) Thames Water recommend that petrol/oil interceptors be fitted in all car 

parking/washing/repair facilities.  
 

14) There are public sewers crossing or close to the Site. If significant work is 
planned near to the sewers, t’s important that you minimise risk of damage. The 
Applicant is advised to read Thames Water’s guide to working near to or 
diverting pipes. 

 
15) Thames Water advises the Applicant that the development boundary falls within 

a Source Protection Zone for groundwater abstraction. These zones may be at 
particular risk from polluting activities on or below the land surface. To prevent 
pollution, the Environment Agency and Thames Water (or other local water 
undertaker) will use a tiered, risk-based approach to regulate activities that may 
impact groundwater resources. The Applicant is encouraged to read the 
Environment Agency’s approach to groundwater protection and may wish to 
discuss implications for their development with a suitably qualified 
environmental consultant.  

Page 55

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



Planning Committee Planning Application 
Number: 22/00923/FUL 

 
09 November 2023  

 

 
 

Former Police Station, Church Road, Epsom, KT17 4PS 
 

Application Number 22/00923/FUL 

Application Type Full Planning Permission (Major) 

Address Former Police Station, Church Road, Epsom, KT17 
4PS 

Ward Town Ward 

Proposal Demolition of the existing police station (Use Class 
E) and ambulance station (Sui Generis) and 
erection of a new residential, nursing and dementia 
care home for the frail elderly (Use Class C2) 
comprising ancillary communal facilities and 
dementia care, basement parking, reconfigured 
vehicular access onto Church Street, landscaping 
and all other associated works. 

Recommendation Approval, subject to conditions and informatives 

Expiry Date 13 November 2023 

Contact Officer Gemma Paterson 

Reason for Committee Major development 

 

 
 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee Planning Application 
Number: 22/00923/FUL 

 
09 November 2023  

 

 
 

SUMMARY 

 
1 Summary and Recommendation 

 
1.1 The application is recommended for approval, subject to the completion 

of a Section 106 agreement to deliver highway improvements and 
conditions and informatives. In the event that the Section 106 Agreement 
is not completed by 09 February 2023, the Head of Place is authorised to 
refuse the application. 

 

1.2 The application is classified as a Major planning application and is 
referred to Planning Committee in accordance with Epsom and Ewell 
Borough Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 

 
1.3 The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of the 

existing building and the construction a new residential, nursing and 
dementia care home for the frail elderly (Use Class C2) providing 85 
bedrooms, ancillary communal facilities and dementia care, basement 
parking, reconfigured vehicular access onto Church Street, landscaping 
and all other associated works. 

 
1.4 The proposed Care Home falls within Use Class C2 (“residential 

institutions”) of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 
1987 (as amended), which defines Class C2 use as “Use for the 
provision of residential accommodation and care to people in need of 
care (other than a use within Class C3 (dwelling houses). Use as a 
hospital or nursing home. Use as a residential school, college, or training 
centre” 

 

1.5 The proposal would meet a housing need identified by County Council 
Adult Services and the Council’s Housing and Economic Development 
Needs Assessment by providing 85 residential/nursing bedspaces in the 
Borough. 

 
1.6 The proposal would contribute the equivalent of 47 residential units 

towards the Council’s housing target. 
 
1.7 The scheme does not propose any affordable housing provision on site.  

Although a key requirement of Polic
[...]
on 106 Agreement referred to in Part A is 
not completed by 09 February 2024, the Head of Planning is authorised to 
refuse the application for the following reason: 

 
In the absence of a completed legal obligation under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990, the applicant has failed to comply with Policy 
CS16 of the Core Strategy 2007 and Policies DM36 and DM37 of the 
Development Management Policies Document 2015.  

 
Conditions: 

 
1. Time limit 
 
 The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
 
 Reason: To comply with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 as amended by Section 51(1) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004. 

 
2. Approved details 
 
 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans and reports: 
 

 Drawing Number APL001 Site Location Plan Rev B 

 Drawing Number APL002 Topographical Plan Rev B 

 Drawing Number APL004 Proposed Site Plan Rev G 

 Drawing Number APL005 Proposed Landscape Plan Rev H 

 Drawing Number APL006 Proposed Basement Plan Rev E 

 Drawing Number APL007 Proposed Ground Floor Plan Rev D 

 Drawing Number APL008 Proposed First Floor Plan Rev D 

 Drawing Number APL009 Proposed Second Floor Plan Rev D 

 Drawing Number APL010 Proposed Third Floor Plan Rev D 

 Drawing Number APL012 Proposed Roof Plan Rev D 

 Drawing Number APL013 Proposed Church St. Elevation A-A’ Rev D 

Page 108

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee Planning Application 
Number: 22/00923/FUL 

 
09 November 2023  

 

 
 

 Drawing Number APL014 Proposed South Elevation B-B’ Rev D 

 Drawing Number APL015 Proposed West Elevation C-C’ Rev D 

 Drawing Number APL016 Proposed Elevations D-D’ to G-G’ Rev D 

 Drawing Number APL017 1:100 Proposed Elevation H-H' Rev D 

 Drawing Number APL018 1:250/1:500 Proposed Street Elevations Rev D 

 Drawing Number APL019 1:200 Proposed Site Secti
[...]
ecovery and continuity if a fire happens 

 

Page 126

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee 
9 November 2023 

Planning Appeals 
Report 

 

 July-September 2023 
 

Planning Appeals Report - September Quarter 
 

Ward All Wards 

Proposal 
Summary of all Planning Appeal Decisions between 
June and September 2023  

Contact Officer Simon Taylor 

Title Interim Manager, Planning and Enforcement 

 

SUMMARY 

 
 Address LPA Ref Appeal 

Reference 
Proposal Decision 

1 The Whym, 
Windmill Lane, 
Epsom 

22/01508/
FLH 

APP/P3610/D/23/
3317582 

Two storey 
extension 

Dismissed 

2 37 Higher 
Green, Ewell 
KT17 3BB 

22/01872/
FLH 

APP/P3610/D/23/
3317412 

First floor rear 
extension 

Dismissed 

3 52A Park 
Avenue East, 
Stoneleigh 
KT17 2NY 

22/01086/
FUL 

APP/P3610/W/22
/3312598 

Additional storey 
and subdivision of 
the bungalow to a 
pair of semi-
detached dwellings 
and single storey 
dwelling in rear 
garden 

Dismissed 

3 52A Park 
Avenue East, 
Stoneleigh 
KT17 2NY 

22/01085/
FUL 

APP/P3610/W/22
/3312765 

Upheld 

4 39 Manor 
Green Road, 
Epsom KT19 
8RN 

22/00695/
FUL 

APP/P3610/W/22
/3312147 

Change of use of 
gym/yoga studio to 1 
bed dwelling with 
garden and parking 

Upheld 

5 124 Hook 
Road, Epsom 
KT19 8TX 

22/00817/
FLH 

APP/P3610/D/23/
3314322 

Vehicular access 
and dropped kerb 

Dismissed 

6 32 Scotts 
Farm Road, 
West Ewell 
KT19 9LJ 

23/00166/
FLH 

APP/P3610/D/23/
3321891 

New access Upheld 

7 Land Adjacent 
to Hollycroft,  
Epsom Road, 
Ewell KT17 
1JR 

21/01167/
FUL 

APP/P3610/W/22
/3301362 

Two storey detached 
dwelling. 

Dismissed 

7 Land Adjacent 
to Hollycroft,  
Epsom Road, 
Ewell KT17 
1JR 

21/01254/
FLH 

APP/P3610/W/22
/3301360 

Part single/two 
storey extension and 
detached garage 

Dismissed 

Page 127

Agenda Item 5

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3317582
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3317582
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.
[...]
ly-September 2023 
 

Address LPA Ref Appeal 
Reference 

Proposal Received Status 

8 Woodcote Hall, 
Woodcote Road, 
Epsom 

22/01862/
FLH 

APP/P3610/D/2
3/3331340 

Roof extension 17/10/2023 No start 
letter 

15 Amis Avenue, 
Epsom 

23/00176/
FUL 

APP/P3610/W/2
3/3331410 

Infill two storey 
dwelling 

17/10/2023 No start 
letter 

5 Poplar Farm 
Close, West Ewell 

23/00302/
TPO 

TBC Part tree removal 18/10/2023 No start 
letter 

 

Page 136

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	3 Development Site At 65 London Road, Ewell, Surrey, KT17 2BL
	4 Former Police Station, Church Road, Epsom, KT17 4PS
	5 Planning Appeals Report - September Quarter



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held at the Council 

Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 9 November 2023 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds (Chair); Councillor Steven McCormick (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Kate Chinn, Neil Dallen, Julian Freeman, Jan Mason, Bernie Muir, 
Phil Neale, Peter O'Donovan and Kim Spickett (as nominated substitute for Councillor 
Clive Woodbridge) 
 
Absent: Councillor Clive Woodbridge  
 
Officers present: Simon Taylor (Planning Development & Enforcement Manager), 
Virginia Palmer (Principal Planning Officer), Alex Awoyomi (Solicitor) and Dan Clackson 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Former Police Station, Church Road, Epsom, KT17 4PS 

Councillor Neil Dallen, Other Interest: Councillor Neil Dallen declared that he 
knew one of the objectors who had registered to speak in objection to the 
application, and explained he was aware that they were a resident within his 
Ward. He confirmed that it was not a pecuniary interest and that he maintained 
an open mind. 
 

22 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee confirmed as a true record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 5th October 2023, and authorised the Chair to sign them. 
 

23 DEVELOPMENT SITE AT 65 LONDON ROAD, EWELL, SURREY, KT17 2BL  

The Committee received a presentation on the application from the Principal 
Planning Officer. 

Description: 

Construction of a three to five-storey building plus basement for use as a care 
home (Use Class C2) with up to 81 bedrooms and associated communal spaces 
and services, together with associated car and cycle parking, refuse storage and 
ancillary works. 



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 9 November 2023 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Officer Recommendation: 

Approval, subject to conditions, informatives and s106 legal agreement 

Decision: 

Following consideration, the Committee voted (3 for, 6 against, and the Chair not 
voting), against the Officer recommendation, and the motion was lost. 

Councillor Neil Dallen proposed that the application be deferred to a future 
meeting of the Committee for the following reason: 

In order to allow time to request information from the applicant with 
respect to the likely use of the accommodation, and therefore the number 
of staff and visitors, so that a realistic car park requirement could be 
identified and met. 

The proposal was seconded by Councillor Bernie Muir.  

The Committee voted (5 for, 3 against, 1 abstaining, and the Chair not voting) to 
DEFER the application. 
 

24 FORMER POLICE STATION, CHURCH ROAD, EPSOM, KT17 4PS  

The Committee received a presentation on the application from the Planning 
Development and Enforcement Manager. 

Description: 

Demolition of the existing police station (Use Class E) and ambulance station 
(Sui Generis) and erection of a new residential, nursing and dementia care home 
for the frail elderly (Use Class C2) comprising ancillary communal facilities and 
dementia care, basement parking, reconfigured vehicular access onto Church 
Street, landscaping and all other associated works. 

Officer Recommendation: 

Approval, subject to conditions and informatives. 

Public Speaking: 

Two Objectors spoke in objection to the application. 

The Applicant and their Agent spoke in support of the application. 

Decision: 

Following consideration, Councillor Phil Neale proposed that the application be 
deferred to a future meeting of the Committee, for the following reason: 



 
 

Meeting of the Planning Committee, 9 November 2023 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

The provided evidence that flooding would not occur as a result of the 
development was insufficient and not provided by a recognised flood risk 
authority – a deferral would allow time for the applicant to source and 
provide information with respect to the flood risk from a recognised flood 
risk authority, and for a further flood risk assessment to be carried out by 
the Council. 

The proposal was seconded by Councillor Neil Dallen. 

The Committee voted (6 for, 2 against, 1 abstaining, and the Chair not voting) to 
DEFER the application. 
 

25 PLANNING APPEALS REPORT - SEPTEMBER QUARTER  

The Committee received and noted a quarterly report summarising all of the 
planning appeal decisions received by the planning service between June and 
September 2023. 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.58 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR HUMPHREY REYNOLDS (CHAIR) 


